

**G.R-238 of 2024
R-238/2024**

Order No. 08 dated 24.11.2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

The accused is present.

The Ld. APP and the Ld. Defence counsel are present.

The Ld. APP filed hazira of the witnesses.

Nirmal Roy is examined and cross-examined in full as P.W-1 and discharged. The FIR is marked as Exbt-P/1/P.W-1 and the discharge copy is marked as 'X' for identification.

Bimal Roy is examined as P.W-2 in part. At this stage the Ld. APP files a petition praying for permitting the prosecution to cross examine the said P.W-2. As the said P.W-2 has resiled from his previous stand and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the prosecution's prayer to cross examine the witness is allowed u/s 154 of Evidence Act. From this stage the P.W-2 is cross examined by the prosecution and also cross examined by the defence and discharged.

Summons is returned with a report that the witness Goutam Roy lives outside the State. On the basis of the report the name of CSW-3 is dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses. **Note.**

The Ld. APP filed a petition u/s 311 Cr.P.C to examine the witness Sabita Roy and Lata Roy. The prayer is allowed for the proper and fair adjudication of the case. Ld. APP to do the needful.

Todate.

**J.M 2nd Court,
Dinhata, Cooch Behar
(J.O Code- WB 1265)**